

Nos. 24-2044, 24-2045

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

---

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Sarah G. Boyce  
Deputy Attorney General and  
General Counsel

Sripriya Narasimhan  
Deputy General Counsel

Mary Carla Babb  
Special Deputy Attorney General

Terence Steed  
Special Deputy Attorney General

South A. Moore  
Deputy General Counsel

Marc D. Brunton  
General Counsel Fellow

N.C. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602  
(919) 716-6400  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. HAVA establishes rules for voter registration, voter identification, and voter list maintenance, which North Carolina law incorporates by reference. ....	7
B. The National Voter Registration Act forbids the systematic removal of ineligible voters within 90 days of an election. ....	10
C. A voter challenges the State’s registration form.....	12
D. Fewer than 90 days before the 2024 general election, Plaintiffs sue.....	13
E. The district court dismisses Count One of Plaintiffs’ complaint and declines to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over Count Two. ....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
Standard of Review .....	22
Discussion.....	22

I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction To Consider Whether the District Court Had Original Jurisdiction Over Count Two. .... 23

    A. This Court has appellate jurisdiction over the entire remand order under § 1447(d). .... 23

    B. This Court has appellate jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1291. .... 27

II. The District Court Wrongly Held That Count Two Did Not Arise Under Federal Law. .... 30

    A. Count Two necessarily raises a disputed and substantial federal question that should be resolved by a federal court. .... 32

    B. The district court erred by concluding that resolving Count Two would disrupt the balance between state and federal courts. .... 37

III. The District Court Wrongly Held That the Civil-Rights Removal Statute Does Not Apply. .... 41

    A. The State Board properly removed Count Two under the civil-rights removal statute. .... 41

    B. The district court’s narrow reading of the civil-rights removal statute is not supported by law. .... 45

IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Declining to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction. .... 51

CONCLUSION ..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 57

ADDENDUM ..... ADDENDUM-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	34
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021) .....	1, 19, 24, 25
<i>Carlsbad Tech. Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009) .....	20, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	51
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966) .....	46, 47, 50
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur. Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966) .....	43, 46, 47
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	15, 31, 33, 34
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393, 364 (N.C. 2023) .....	38
<i>Henderson v. Harmon</i> , 102 F.4th 242 (4th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>In re Blackwater Sec. Consulting</i> , 460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	27

<i>Isaac v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 192 F. App'x 197 (4th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 213 (1975).....	48
<i>Ketema v. Midwest Stamping, Inc.</i> , 180 F. App'x 427 (4th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>N.C. State Conf. NAACP v. Bipartisan Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics Enft</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1274, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018) .....	42
<i>New Haven Firefighters Loc. 825 v. City of New Haven</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D. Conn. 2015) .....	43, 47, 48
<i>O'Keefe v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 246 F. Supp. 978 (S.D.N.Y. 1965) .....	48, 50
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022).....	22, 30, 31, 32
<i>Peter Farrell Supercars, Inc. v. Mensen</i> , 82 F. App'x 293 (4th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257, 264 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>Shanaghan v. Cahill</i> , 58 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	51, 52
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124, 129 (1995) .....	27
<i>Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 300 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25, 49
<i>Whatley v. City of Vidalia</i> , 399 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	43, 47

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1, 20, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1, 51
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	1, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 .....	44
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	46, 47, 48
52 U.S.C. § 20501 .....	10, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	11, 40, 42, 49
52 U.S.C. § 21083 .....	7, 8, 10, 33, 36
52 U.S.C. § 21111 .....	35
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.11.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.14.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.12.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.16.....	9, 10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.40.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1.....	9

## Session Laws

Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 .....	3
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 .....	3

## Constitutional Provision

N.C. Const., Art. I, § 19 .....	13, 32
---------------------------------	--------

## Other Authorities

Help America Vote Act, United States Election Assistance Commission (June 7, 2023) .....	7
S. Rep. 103-6, S. Rep. No. 6, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. 1993, 1993 WL 54278 (Leg. Hist.) .....	10, 11, 44, 49
<i>State Board Certifies Supreme Court Contest, Removes County Board Member During Final Meeting of 2020,</i> N.C. State Bd. of Elections (Dec. 18, 2020) .....	33
